FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/04/2019 11:36 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 66

PRESENT:

INDEX NO. 651880/2018

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/01/2019

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK NEW YORK COUNTY

HON DEBORAH A KAPLAN

	Administrative Judge	•	
MLF3 NWJ LLG	С,	INDEX NO.	651880/2018
	Plaintiff,		
	- V -		
JEKOGIAN FAMILY TRUST, BBJ FAMILY IRREVOCABLE TRUST, NICKOLAS JEKOGIAN, HEATHER JEKOGIAN, NICKOLAS JEKOGIAN, JOHN DOES, JANE DOES		ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER	
	Defendant.	UH	DEN
	X		

By letter dated January 29, 2019, David C. Nevins, Esq., counsel for defendants, requests that this action be assigned to the Commercial Division pursuant to Uniform Rule 202.70.

Actions seeking to enforce judgments are expressly excepted from assignment to the Commercial Division (see, Uniform Rule 202.70 [c] [5]) ("The following will not be heard in the Commercial Division even if the monetary threshold is met: . . . (5) Proceedings to enforce a judgment regardless of the nature of the underlying case"). Moreover, the Commercial Division addendum filed by the plaintiff was filed more than 90 days after service of the complaint upon the defendants. It was therefore untimely. Additionally, defendants' application herein was submitted more than 10 days thereafter, and they failed to set forth any excuse for said delay as required by Uniform Rule 202.70 [d] and [e]).

Accordingly, the request for assignment to the Commercial Division is denied.

DATE: February 4,2019

Hon. Deborah A. Kaplan Administrative Judge Supreme Court, New York County Civil Branch